DISCLAIMER

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING DISCLAIMER CAREFULLY BEFORE USING STETHOPHONE

Sparrow Acoustics Inc. is the creator of the Stethophone mobile application for use on your smartphone. Stethophone IS NOT a platform for the provision of medical care (medical services) and/or a healthcare provider. Sparrow Acoustics Inc. DOES NOT carry out economic activity in the field of medical practice. Sparrow Acoustics Inc. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE for the quality of medical care (medical services) provided to the user by a third party using Stethophone. The individual use of Stethophone by the user cannot replace the consultation with a doctor. Stethophone cannot diagnose, prevent, mitigate, treat, or cure any health conditions and can only be used for diagnostic decision support. Stethophone is not intended to be used as the sole means for diagnosis. Stethophone is not intended for self-diagnosis. The information referenced by Stethophone is not intended as a recommendation or endorsement of any course of action.

Stethophone is a software-only device. Sparrow Acoustics Inc. assumes no responsibility for the safety or performance of the smartphone you use to access Stethophone. Before accessing Stethophone on your smartphone, you should consult any and all terms and/or intended use specifications published by your smartphone manufacturer.

When using Stethophone, the following limitations apply:

- Stethophone is not intended for use by and on individuals under the age of 21 (under the age of 18 for Ukraine) and should not be used by those individuals. Stethophone should only be used by and on adults.
- Sparrow Acoustics, Inc. solely provides an application that enables you to listen to, record, store, and share heart and lung sounds.
- Stethophone cannot and is not designed, intended, or appropriate to replace or substantively impact the professional relationship between a healthcare provider and their patients or to address serious, emergent, or life-threatening medical conditions.
- Sparrow Acoustics, Inc. does not provide continuous monitoring services and we do not automatically review or monitor any information that you record or store with Stethophone or share with third parties.

- You, as the user, are responsible for all personal data that you record and store with Stethophone. You understand and agree that during recording heart and lung sounds, you may accidentally record other sounds that may also contain health information and other personal data (e.g., a conversation) and Sparrow Acoustics Inc. is not responsible for this. Further, you, as the user, are responsible for health information and other personal data that you share with third parties. Sparrow Acoustics Inc. is not and will not be responsible for an authorized third party's processing of health information and other personal data that you share with them via Stethophone.
- Sparrow Acoustics Inc. does not supervise or direct a healthcare provider in providing services to patients. We do not make any representations or warranties that the medical care and services provided or received by our users are suitable, reliable, timely, or accurate, all of which are the responsibility of the user. Further, we do not confirm the credentials of any healthcare providers.

BY SELECTING "I AGREE" AND USING STETHOPHONE, YOU AGREE THAT YOU WILL ONLY USE STETHOPHONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS INTENDED USE, SPECIFICATIONS, AND DIRECTIONS FOR USE, THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND PRIVACY POLICY, AND THIS DISCLAIMER. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE, CEASE USING STETHOPHONE AND DELETE THE APP FROM YOUR MOBILE DEVICE.